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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2784

Order No. R- éi%é/;7£;

APPLICATION OF CONTINENTAL OTL
COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT
INTERFERENCE TEKELTS, LEA COUNTY,

R OF THE COMMN. _SSION

BY THE CCOMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
A=ril 24 , 1963, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utz

Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as che "Commission," in accordance
with Rule 1214 cof the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this day of __ May - , 1963, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Elvis A. Utz , and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

{1) That due rublic notice having been given as rnquired by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Continental 0il Company, seeks
authority to shlivt in all wells in the 0Oil Center-Blinebry Pool,
Lea County, New ’iexico, for approximately seven days to achieve
stabilization, to leave one well shut in for a period nct to
exceed 90 days to observe pressure behavior, and to transfer -the
allowables and make up underproduction from the shut-in wells.

(3) That approval of the subject application will afford

s AY-—J ]
the an opportunity to gather valuable information
concerning reservoir characteristics of the 011l Center-BlinelLiry
Pool.
(4) That approval of the subject application will be in

the interest of conservation and will neither cause waste nor

impair correlative rights,
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(1) That thewmwﬁiam@‘&\ anan?a‘ld s

ant—Centinental il LOinpy -2 hereby
autherized to shut in all wells in the 0il Center-Bl nebry Pool
, and the Continental Meyer B-4 Well No. 20 for approximately seven
days until satisfactory stabilization is achieved. ‘ ;\TJ,{ . .
(2) That upon achieving stabilization, the —i= _
fl>*(ﬂﬁkﬁereby authorized to leave the ContinentalpB-4 Well No. 19 shut

in for a period not to exceed 60 days in order to c-aduct inter-

ference tests in the 0il Center-Blinebry Pool.
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shall submit a schedule indicating the amoun ofiallowablemfé‘ﬁgw‘

.transferred

o each well to the Commission's Hobbs District Offlce‘

ST %
?7}73 That for good cause shown, the Secretary-Director of

p-Sle T e
the Commission is hereby authorized to extend the

"v‘}:wg v &yﬁ 4./14/,/ 1
N uthorized by this order for an additional pericd not to exceed |
!

30 duys. é

(ﬁfé) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such furcher orders as the Commission may deem necessary.'

, DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
.above designated.
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0il Conservation Commission o
State of New Mexico e
Post Office Box 871 -

Santa Fe, New Mexico A

Attention: Mr. A, L. Porer, Jr. - .
Re: Case No. 2784 - Application of Continental 0il Compe. .
-...for Permission to Conduct Interference Tests, 0il Center

Blinebry Pool, Lea County, New Mexico

Gulf 0il Corporation has been furnished a copy of Continental 0il
Company's application in Case No. 2784, scheduled for Examiner Hearing on
April 24, 1963. We desire to cocperate with Continental during the test
period providing that our wells do not suffer any loss of allowable as a re-
sult of shutting in wells.

The following facts exist concerning Gulf's wells:

(1) The Heasley State Well No. 8 located in Unit A of Section 5-21.5-36E, is
in the process of being completed and tested. It appears now that this
well will be marginal and te shut in the well will result in loss of
allowable which cannct be made up. If it is mandatory that all wells be
shut in for the pressure build up period, then Gulf objects to this part
of “the appiication. In view of ihis weil's location, we believe thual o
continue to produce it will not interefere with the test.

(2) The Bell-Ramsay (NCT-A) Well No. 12 located in Uni; E of Section 4-215-30E,
is a penalized well due to hignh gas-o0il ratio. A new GOR test was submitted
to the Commission in March, 1963, with a request for allowable increase.
The well flowed G2 barrels of oil, 14 barrels of water and 227 MCF of
gas for a GOR of 3,661. This would ciange the daily allowable from LO
barrels to 46 barrels. The May and June daily producing rate as shown
on Exhibit 2, attached to Continental's application, will have to be
reviscd. We believe that any order issued approving Continental's appli-
cation should provide that a penalized well, in addition to top allowable

‘ wells, will be allowed to produce in excess of the 125 per cent maximum
S : rate as specified by statewide rules. '




Cil Conservation Commission -2= April 22, 1963

(3) It is noted on Continental's Lxhibit No. 2, atbtached to their application,
that Gulf loses sixteen barrels of z2llowable 2g indicated in columme 10
and 11. This apparently is caused by dropping fractional varrels when
calculating May and June daily allowables. It is recommended that any
order written should provide each well will receive an allowable cqual
1o its normal monthly allowable for the period of May and June so that
the ahove luss will riot occur.

Gulf 0il Corporation has no objections to the application of Continental
0il Company, provided marginal wells are not required to be shut in and also
provided that no allowable is lost as a result of shubtting in penalized and
top allowable wells.

Yours very truly,

GULF OII- CORPORATION

< &lj/‘]‘&:?\/
.

-

o /17/ V;Q”
M. I. Taylor
JHH:dch
cc: Continertal 0il Company

Post Office Box 1377
Roswell, New Mexico
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- WARE. ADMINISTRATIVE BEUPERVISOR

New Mexico Gil Conservation Comnission

Post Office Box 871
Santa Fe, New Msxico

Gentlemens

Continental 0il Company has furnished us a copy of their application for

permission to conduct interference tests and to transfer allowables on
their Meyer B-4 lease im the Oil Center Blinebry Pool, We are a parie
interest owner in that lease, Atlantic is in full accord Eth _Cgr:tiqgg’f,g;fs
proposal and urges that you give 1t approvale ouch tests and transfer of
allowables will not daiage tlié resServoir and should yield infor.-ation
valuable for proration and engineering purposes,

WPTs:pam

o

ce: Mr, A, B, Slaybaugh

Continental 0il Company

hels Ly

Post Office Box
Roswell, New Mexico

Lt W |

INCORPPORATED - 1806

»
120
MAILING ADDRESS
P. O. BOX 1978
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO
S
. ) /i ;2 i
April 18, 1963 Pz / ;o ( (,/.

Re: Application of Continental
Qil Companyr For Permission
To Conduct Interference Tests
In The Oil Center Blinebry
Field, les County, New Mexico

Yours very truly,

%/ % P A

We Po Tomlinson
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9 A,¥. - OIL CONSIKVATION COMMISSION TONKZRENCE
STATE LAND OFSTIE BUILDING, SANTA T8, NEW MTX1CO

The following cases will be heerd before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or
Daniel S. Nutter, as alternate examiners;

CASE 2792: In the matter of the hearing culled by the 0il Conservation
Commission on its own motion O permit Everett I. Burgett
and all other interested partias to appear and show cause
why the Meyers ¢union Well ¥No. 1, located in Unit I of Section
11, Township 23 South, kange 27 Zast, and the Richardson-Bass '
State Well No. 1, located in mit K of Section 5, Township ‘
25 fouth,; Range 28 East. both in 2ddy Countyv, New Mexico,
should not be plagged in accordance with a Commission-
approved pluagging program. :

No. 13-63
DOCKET: _EXAMINik HEARINJ - WEDNFSDAY - APK!L 24. 1963 ,
I
i

CASE 2793: In the matter of ths hearing called by the 0il Conservztion
Commission or its own motion to permit Tverett D. Burgett
and all other interestad parties to appear and show cause
why tha Pure State Wwalls Wos. 1, 2, 3, and 7, located in
Imits 3 and O of 3=2ction 15, and the Magnolia State Well No.
1, located in mit E of Section 14, all in Township 21 South,
Range 27 Fast, Eddy Counrty, New Mrizico, should not be plugged
in accordance with a Comunizsion-aoproved plugging program.

CASE 2794: Applicarion or smbassadeor Uil Corporation for 2 utnit agree-~ ]
ment, hddy Jounty, ew Rexico. Applicant, in the above- 1
styled caus?, seeki approval of the Grayburg-Jackson Unit
Area comprisivy 1660 acras of tederal and State lands in
Township 17 Souarh,. Ranye 3¢ East, Bddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 2795: dpplication of maratron Gil Company for a multiple coumpletion,
Lea County, tew Mexioco, Applicant; in the above-styled cause,
sesks an order authorizina the triple completion (conventional)
of 1ts Htate Meolfallister ¥Well No. 5, located in Unit M of
Section 25, “ownsk:ip 17 Sourh, kange 34 Fast, Lea County,

New Mexico, to produce oil from the North Vacuum 2bo, the
Vacuam-Wolfcamp, and the Vacuum-Levonian Pools through
parallel strings of tubing.

CASE 2796: Application of Texaco Ine. for an unorthodox well location, ;
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled |
cause, seexs auathority to drill its L. R, Manning Federal
"B Well No. 4 at an unorthodox location 330 feet from the
South line and 1491 feet from the Ezast line of Section 28,
Township 18 South, kange 30 Zast, North Benson Queen-Grayburg
Pool, Fddy Counity, New Mexico.
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Docket No. 13-63

CASE 2797:

CASE 2798:

CASE 2799:

s
)
;L:
Nv
(02]
o
(]

Aoplicztion of Texaco Inc. for a non-standard gas proration
unit, Lea Ccunty, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of a 36d-acre non-standard gas preration
unit comprising the SW/4, ¥/2 SE/4, and SE/4 SE/4 of Section
31, and the S§/2 SW/4 of Section 32, Z“ownship 23 South, Range
37 East, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea Countiy, New Mexico, to be
dedicated to its E. E. Rlinebry “A" Well No. 2, located in

Unit I of said Section 31.

&~

-
(=]
=

Application of Pan American Petrocleun Corporation for a

gsalt water disposal dual completion, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority
te dually complete its Navaijo "C" Well No. 1, located in

Unit D of Section 1, Township 29 Nerth, Range 17 West, San
Juan County, New Mexico, to produce hydrocarbons from the
Pennsylvanian-Paradox formation and to dispose of produced
salt water through the intermediate casing annulus into the
open hole interval from 2300 feet to approximately 5000 feet.

{Continued from April 10, 1963 #xamirer Hearing)

Application of Continental 0il Company for authority to
conduct interference tests, Liea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to shut-in all
wells in the 0il Center-Blinebhry Poocl, Lea County, New Mexico,

for approximately 7 days to achieve stabilization, to leave

one well shut-in for a peried not to exceed 90 days to
observe pressure behavior, and to transfer the allowables
and mnake-up underproducticon Zron the shut-in wells.

Application of Phillips Petrcleum Company for a waterflood
project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority 7o institute a waterflood
proiect by the injection of watzsy intoc the Grayburg-San
Andres formations, Maljamar Pool, Lea County, New MeRico,
thiough one well in Unit J, 3ection 2, Pownship 17 South,
Range 32 East.

9]

Application of Olen ¥, Featherstone for a special allowauie,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks an order authorizing the assignment of a special
allowable to his Valentine Well No. 1. located in Unit M of
Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Said well offsets and has received a response
from Newmont's East Square Lake Waterflood Project.
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Docket No. 13-63

CASE 280l: Application of Socony Mobil 0il Company, Inc. for a multiple
completion, Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval of the triple completion
(conventional) of its State Bridges Well No. 96, located in
Unit H of Section 26, Township 17 South, Range 34 East, Lea
County, New Mexico, to produce oil from the Vacuum-Pennsyl-

vanian, ‘Vacuum-Wolfcamp, and North Vacuum-Abo Pools through
parallel strings of tubing.
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PROPOSED_ALLONABLE DURING INTERFERENCE V657

(2) (3) (4) (3) (5) (7) () £90) (10)

}nril April May May June June May June Toral
r: ily Monthly Daily Monthly Daily MHonthly Praod. Tyod, Allow

1NN

|- low, Allow, Allow. Allow. — Allow.

& 4 A 3R A A R e e W S A e e T A SN A B
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PROPOSED JULY ALLOWABLE

NDURING INTERFERENCE TEST

(1 (2) (3)
| April April
' Daily Monthly
| Well No, Allow, Aliow.,
: Conoco
[ HeyeT B-4 410 84 2,520
, #20 84 2,520
i " ‘-.2}. 84 2,520
/ " #22 84 2,520
" £23 40 1,200
o #24 84 2,520
11] '25 .
" #26 82 ,Eziﬁg
Total 542 16,2060
r
Gulf
. Ramsey #11 84 Z2,51¢0
" 212 40 1,220
Total 124 3.720
Metex .
..... 3ce°State ac 84 2,520
o Gt Mol
L. Poel Totai 750 22,500

(4)

July
Daily
Allow,

Nee A A e s Ay s

0
97
84
91
40

118

112
542

84
40

PR

124

R4

750

E‘l'l

o

1T NO,

3

(5)
July

Monthly
Allow,

i Aol B KA S S § kit 64

0
3,007
2,604
2,821
1,246
3,653
3,472

—_rll

16,802

2,694
1,240

3,844

23,250

[ BEFORE ExXpMINFR UTZ
ClL (,(AVSLRV/\ HON COMMISSION

C(?:..Qé EXHIEN NO, :5
5 CAsE NO. (;;L 7/3—6“

--u—-.—.
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BLA i
OXriNENTAR OIL COMPANY

P. O. BOX 1377
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO

PronucTioN DEPARTMENT 825 PETROLEUM BUILDING
NEW Mgxico DIVISION varch 8 , 1963 TELEPHONE: MAIN 2-4202
WM. A. MEAD ’
DIVISION SUPERINTENDENT
i B SLAYBAUGH
ASSISTANT DIVISION SUPERINTENDENT

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Box 871
Santa Fe, New ilexico
Attention: r. A, L. Porter, Jr., Secretary-Director
Re: Application for Permission
to Conduct Interierence
Tests -~ 0il Center Blinebry
Pool, Lea County, New }exico.
Gentlemen:
We forwaro herewith application in triplicate
for peruission tc conduzt interference tests in the
captioned pool, ie should appreciate your setting the
matter for hearing at tne cariiest examiner hearing.

Yours very truly,

29, S 6 h/]x.a.g

YTL-pr

cc: RGP JEK  JRP

0

PI ONSCERI NG I N P ETROULEU
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Loans yeaw
.0 thut zpplticant ) In contormence with orvdey no. R-240%.

has counpletaed soven vells fu the 011 Center Blincbry Pool on this

propes .5..;,‘_» SLEo6h unioh e a‘::;)[’.‘:,.\?.éi' of LoD Gllawahls j'zOL:'Li S RON.
A vhut pppiicony dasives To shabean oll welis in the pool

for =

avied of approximetaly soven deys o achieve (oservolr

B

cquilibrzum pressure and then. leave one of said welils shut-in for a

period not Lo excocd an additional! nipety days to obscyve pressure

ons
]
B
w
[
I A
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v

5 That, in ordee o mainitaln income and hasten occurrence

yithdigwals from tne vceservoilsr should bz maintained

-t woTmal ratves vhich would rvequire tvansfer of allowables batween wells.

5. Thar vae propesed procedurs 35 in the datarest of

conseyvaiion and fhe prevention of vasio

Whevelfors, applicant rvespectivlily prays thai this spplication

be set for hearing before the Commission’s duly appoinied cxsuiney and
1ionpos hoacing an cader bo onlaved applicant permission to

codacy dnteyievencs oo ts pn che Ol Gentary diinebey Pooi oos desoribed
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PR ORE YN YL CONSERVATION COMMISLSSTON
OF Tk
.f’)'»:',"\".l'l:._ {)l \Hh xi \E(, '

TROCTHE MATVER OF Ti0 APPLICATIO : - |

CONTINENTAL OIf COMIPANY FOR v "

PERMISSION YO CONDUCT UNTERFERENCE o

TESTS IN THE OLL CENTER BLINEBRY .

POOL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICD, o

INCLUDTHG THE VRANSFER OF ¢ Y

ALLOWABLES BETWYEN WELLS DURING G

SUCH TEST S
APPLICATILIO

OGN OF

AY S T

)

122

Comes now zapplicaent, Contimental 0il Company, and
respectfully requests permission to conduct intcrference tests
and to vransfer allowables of wells in the 0il Center Blinebry Pool
and in support theveof would show:

1. That the applicant is operator and co-owner of the
Meyer B-4 Lease cowprised of lots 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 18, 11, 14,
15, and 16 and the SE/4 and the L/2 of the qw/4 of Sec. 4, T-218
and R<30Eo

20

-t

)..4.

‘hat the Commission, on January 16, 1963, entered

order no, R-2408 establishing temporaly 8G~acre spacing units on an
alternate 40-acre pattexrn for a perlod of one year.

3. That applicant, in conformance with oriler no. R-2408,
has coupleted seven wells in the 0il Center Blinebry Pool on this
property; six of which are capable of top allowable production.

/. That applicant desires to shut-in all wells in the pool

for a period of approximately seven days to achieve reservoir

cquilibrium pressure and then, lcase one of said wells shut-in for

a perlod not o exceed an additional ninety days to observe
pressure behavior,
5. That, in order to maintain income and hasten occurrence
of interference, withdravals from the rescrvoir should be maintained
at normal vates which would require transfer of allowables 'etween wells,
6. That the proposed procedure is in the 1nterest of
conszervation and the prevention of waste.
Wherefore, applicant respectfully prays that this application
be set for hearing before the Commission®s duly appointed examiner
and that upon hearing an order be entered granting applicant permission
to conduct interfevence tests in the 0i) Ceonter Blinebry Pool as

degcribed above.

Rr,:"»nf\('t‘fﬂ]iy submiztaed,

,k) ( ,M/t_ G
Wi, A. Mead ~

Division S ne AT nu- Nt




BEFORE THE OIL CONSZRVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARLNG
CALLED BY T3E OIL CONSGRVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No, 2784
order No. R=2476

APPLICATION OF CORTINENTAL OIL

"COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT

INTERFERENCE T£S8TS, LEA COUNTY,
NEW HMEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on LOX nearing at 9 o Ciuvck a.m. o

iApril 24, 1963, at Santa ¥e, New Mexilco, before Elvis A. Utz,

Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of

‘New Mexizo, hersinafter referred to as the "Cosmmigsion, ™ in
.accordance with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regula-
. tions.

.. MOW, on this__ 3rd day of May, 1963, thc Commission,
& quorum being present, having considered the application, the

~evidence adducsd, snd the socommondaticne of the RBxaminer,
Elvis A, Utz, and Liang fully advised in the premises,

FINDSs

(1) That due public notice having been given 28 required by
law, the Commission has jurisdicticn of this cause and the subjech

-matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Continental 0Oil Company, seeks

iauthority to shut in all wells in the 0il Centerxr-Blinebxry Pool,
~Lea County, New lexico, for approximately seven days to achileve
- stabllization, to leave ona well shut in for 2 period not to

exceed 90 days to observe pressure behavior, and to transfer

- allowables and make up underproduction from tha shut-in wells.

{3) That approval of the subject appiication will afford

- tha operators in the pool an opportunity to gather valuable

information concerning reservoir characteristics of the 04l

. Center=-Blinebry Pool.

(4) That approval of the subject application will be in

' the interest of conservation and will neithexr cause waste nor
~ impair coxrelative rights.

]

i
i
H
2




-2
CASE No. 2784
Oorder Ho. R~2476

IT I3 THEREFORE ORDERLD:

{1} That the operators in the 0il Center-Blinebry Poocl are
haxeby authorized to shut in 21l wells in the 01l Center-Blinebry
Pool anG the Continental Meyer B-4 Well No. 20 for approximately
saevan days until satisfactory stabilization is achieved.

{2) That upon achieving stabiiization, the operators in the
subject pool are hereby authorized to lsave the Continental Meyer
B-4 Well No, 19 shut in for a paricd not to exceed 60 Gays in orxdex
to conduct interference tests in the 0il Centerxr-plinsbry Pool.

(3) That the opsrators in the subject pool are herchy
authorized to make up underproduction occuring during the stabi-
lization shut-in period by transfeorring allowables from wells
affected by the shut-in period to other wells on the same basic
lease, and by prcducing the wells receiving the transferred
allowable in excess of the 125 percent daily tolerance limitation,
the gas-0il ratio notwithstanding, during the 60-day interfexence
test period.

{(4) That during the interforence test prriod, the appli-
cant is hexreby authorized to transfer the allowable accruing to
the Continental Meyer B-~4 Well No. 19 during the stabilization
shut-in pexiod as wall as during the 60-day interference test
period to other wells on the sume basic ligase.

(5} That the Commiusion's Hobbs District Office shall bs
notified when the wells are shut in to achleve stabilization.

{6) That each operator desiring to transfer allowables
shall subrit a schedule indicating the amount of allowable to be
transforred to each well to the Commission's Hobbs District
Office prior to transferrxing anry cf sald allowable to any well.

{7) That for good cause shown, the bucretary-bDirector of
the Commission is hereby authorized to extend the intexrference
test period authorized by this oxder for an additional period
not to exceed 30 days.

(8) That jurisdiction of this cause i3 retained for the
entry of such further oxders as the Commission may deem nacessary.'

DONE at 3anta Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designatad.

S7ATE OF NEW MEXICO
CONSERVATION CQMW?SSIOR

M. CPMPBRLL,| Chairman
&AL e

. W L?%i;zfﬁmbar _
cmbar & Secsatary




ODVERNOR
JACK M. CAMPBELL

CHAIRMAN
Sinte of Nefr Mexico
Bil Tongerpation Commission
o
S panl,
LAND COMMISBIONER ’2'%&-._“?:; 1 OTATE GEDLOGIST
E. 8 JOHNNY WALXER ":{“ji“"" A. L. PORTER, JR.
MEMBER . 0. BOX 871 BECRETARY - DIRECTOR
SANTA FE
May 3, 1963
Mr. Jason Kellahin Re: Case No. 2784
Kellahin & Pox
Attorneys at Law Order Bo. R-2476
Box 1713 Applicant:
Santa Fe, New Mexico Continental 0il Company
Dear 8ir:

Erclosed hexrewith are two copies of the above~refsrenced
Comission order recently entered in the subject case.

~ Very truly yours,

i<

’
A. Lo PORTER, J’r.

Secretary-Diresctor
ir/
Carhon sonv of ordar also sent tos -
Hobbs OCC x
Artesia OCC
Astec OCC
OTHER Mr. Randall F. Montgomury
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

P. D, RoX A7

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

July 9, 1963

Continental o011 Company
P. 0. Bax 2377
Roawell, New Mexico

Attantion: Mmr. a. B. Slaybaugh

test and allowable transfer provisions ay

8 uthorized for a
€0-day period by Order mo. R=-2476, o111 Center-Blinebry
PO0}, lea County, MNew Mexico.

The provisions of Order No. R-2476 insofar ag
Telate to the shut-

in test period of the Continental
Meyer B-4 Well No. 19 and

the transfer of the allowable
said wall to other Wolls on the same bazic lessa

Tely extendsd umtil August 10, 1963

ALP/D3N/any
ec' C,EIC ko 27“

041 Conservation Cammission -~ Hobbe
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[CONOCO!

" CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

P. O, BOX 1377
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO

825 PETROLEUM BUILDING
PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT : -DING
NEW MEXICO DIVISION June 26, 1963 TELEPHONE: MAIN 2-42

A. B. SLAYBAUGH
D1viSION SUPERINTITNDENT

V. C. FISSLER
A&SISTANT INVISION SUPEUINTENUENT

New Mexico 011 Conservation Commission
Post Office Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Attention: Mr, A, L. Porter, Jr., Secretary-Director
Gentlemen:
Continental 0il Company requests administrative

approval to c¢xtend the interference test in the 0il Center

Blinebry Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, for an additional

30 days, as provided
This additional time
Qur Eunice office is

J. D. Ramey in Hobbs

by Order No. R-2476 dated May 3, 1963.
will be required to complete the test.
keeping close contact with your Mr,

to establish ccordination with the

Commission and Continental doing the transfer of allowables,

RLF-pr

Yours very truly

24

cc: J. D. Ramey, N.M.0.C.C., Hobbs, New Mexico

P1 GNETERINOG PN P ET ROLE UM PR OGRESS S1 N CE




PAGE 2

BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa ¥e, New Mexico
April 10, 1963

CXAIINGSR HEARING

- e e m A e W MM mm e 0 Gm m P e B M M v e v e W e e

IN THE MATTER OF:

FARMINGTON, N, M
PHONE 32%-1182

Application of Continental 0il Company for
authority to conduct interference tests,

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above~styled cause, secke authority to shut-
in one 0il. Center Blinebry well on its
Meyer B-i Lease, Section 4, Township 21
South, Range 36 Last, Lea County, HNew
Mexico, to obscrve pressure behavior and to
transfer said wellts allowuable to other
wells on sajd lease for a period not to

Case 27 8i,

e N Nt M’ Vst e Ve Vot S Vs Corng? Nt Sma

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SEEVICE, Inc.

R
k3
28 exceed 90 days.
E‘g ow es g e Sem e s SR Gm AR SF e = ¢ e A W e e - s W ea em e e
gy
9 . - .
o BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Lxaminer.
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
MR. DURRETT: Application of Continental 0il Company
for authority to conduct interference tests, Lea County, New
Mexico.
7= lMr, BExaminer, we have received a letter requesting that
Z3
53 this case be continued to the next Examincr Hearing in April.
"
4
§§ MR, NUTTER: The case will be continued until the next
<

Examiner Hearing in April, and readvertised.

®
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUGUIERQUE, N, M,

SANTA FE, N, M,

FARMINGTON, N, ™M,

PHONE 225-1182

PHONE 983.3971

PHONE 243.5691

PAGE 3

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
} a5
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reperter, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the New
IMexico 0il Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New lex’co, is a
true and correct record te the best of my knowliedge, skill and
ability.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed my hand and notarial seal

this 22nd day of April, 1963.

/

Notary Public=Court Reporﬁ?}

My commission expires:

June 19, 1963,

I do hereby certify that fhn

& compleie recerd of thng ff19301n8 *
th g '-’: ' § A RA vilE L,( *
: e fud tine F311iwp of gase N,
card by ne ¢n. o fey T
N 7‘ ____ o
New Mexlco 011 COD&GLV& ntgominer

uion Commlssion

=
®/

et iy b5 e a s ey Rt et T T e e T e
N g AR e
\\ i g :




FARMINGTON, N, M,
PHONE 125.1102

SANTA FL. N, M.
PHONE 983.3971

RNLEY-MEIER KEPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

<

V] ."{‘

ALMLBQULRGUE, N, M.

o

v

FHMONE 243.6691

PAGE 9

BEFORE HE
OTL CONSERVA TTON COMMISSION
Santa te, New MNMexico

April 24, 1963

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER CF:

(Continued from April 10, 1963 Examiner Hearing)
Application of Continental Oil Company for auth-
ority to conduct interference tests, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled

)
)
)
)
JCASE 2784
)
)
cause, seeks authority to shut-in all wells in }
)
)
)
)
)
)

the Oil Center-fiinebry Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico, tor approximately 7 days to achieve
stabilization, to leave one well shut-in for a
period not to exceed 90 days to observe pressure
behavior, and tc transfer the allowables and
make~up underproduction from the shut-in wells,

A wm em e wm mm m se em ym e w M s e o e W= e - - - - -

BEFORE: Elvis A, Utz, Examiner
JTRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

¥R, UTZ: Case 2784,

MR. DURRETI: Application of Continental Oil Company
for authority to concuct interference tests, Lea County, New
Mexico. This case was continued from April 10, 1963, Examiner
Hearing.

MR, KELLAHIN: Jazon Kellahin, Kellahin and Fox, for
the Applicant, VYe have one witness I would like to hawve sworn,
please,

(Witness sworn. )

JACOB LAVINE
called as a witness, having been first duly sworn on cath, testi-

| fied as follows:

A S R A PRI




PAGE 3

DIRECT EXAMINATICN
BY MR, KELLAHIN:
Q Would you state your name, please?
iy A Jacob Lavine.
§§ G By whom are you employed and in what position?
3 §§ A Senior Production Engineer, Continental Oil Company,
~ ko
=3 L .
. Eunice, New Mexico.
£9)
< Q Have you ever testified before the Oil Conservation
~
&g Commission?
.2
N A Yes, sir.
O : e
<, MR. KELLAHIN: Are the witness! qualifications accept~-
— ‘
= b | ablen
5 33 able”
S v . .
A <w MR. UTZ: Yes, sir.
= ® Q (> M. Kellahin) Are you familiar with the applica-
'
= tion of Continental Oil Company in Case 2784, Mr. Lavine?
—
§§ A Yes, sir.
E: Q Would you state briefly what's proposed?
£a)
~
= A It is the cpplication of Continental Oil Company for
:::
s permission to conduct an intertference test in the Oil Center-
!“z'$ :!
> ¥o Blinebry Pool and to transfer the aliowables for twenty wells i
————— 32 Auring the test period. %
2 r 5
(Whercupon, Applicant's Exhibits
Nos. 1, ?, and 3 marked for
identification.)
; Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit No. 1,
— ‘ would you identify that exhibit and discuss the information shown

g



FARMINGTON, N. M,
PHONE 2325.1182

SANTA FE, N. M.
PHONE 983-3971

SEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALHUQULRQUE, N, M.
PRONE 243.6631

[ . ..
on it?

A Exhibit No, 1 is 3 location and ownership plat showing
the 0Oil Center-Blinebry Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, Sections
3 and 4, and recently Section No. 9. The top allowable wells
are shown circled in solid red. Wells which have a producing
capacity below top allowable are shown in yreen, and one well
with a penalized excess GCR is shoﬁn in the open green circle.
The pool limits of the Oil Center-Blinebry Pool as currently
defined are shown outlined in blue.

Q Did you say it also included a portion of Sec<ion 9
presently, is that correct?

A Yes, sir, Sinclair hes completed & well in the Northeast

Quarter of the Section,

Q Has that been included within the defined limits of

the Cil Center-Blinebry Pool?

A No, sir.

Q But it is the Oil Center-Blinebry well, is that correct!
A Yes.

Q Are you familiar with the testimony and the exhibits

that were presented in Case 2727 which resulted in Order No.

R~24087?

A Yes, sir.

MR. KELLAHIN: At this time, if the Commission please,
we would like to offer in evidence the record and exhibits

offered in Case 2727 in the interest of savirg time in this case,




FARMINGTON, N. M,
PHONE 325.1182

SANTA FE, N. M.
PHONE 983.2971

ARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

-
i
oK

N. M,

0]

i

IPHONE 243.669!

ALBULGULRQUE,

PAGE

va{;M{;M£H$‘EgggMga;éﬁmfésulteangnAg-temporary 80-acre order
for the Oil Center-Blinebry Pool. I believe that it will save
time if we just incorporate it into the record.

MR, UTZ: That was the entire subject matter of this
case, 80-acre spacing?

MR. KELLAHIN: It adopted field rules for the 0Oil
Center-Blinebry Pool, but in the main it was 80-acre spacing,
yes, sir.

MR, UTZ: The record will include as part of the
record in this case the record in Case 2727.

Q (By Mr, Kellahin) Would vou state briefly what was
attemptea to be shown in Case 27277

A In this case it was attempted to show and prove by
the cross sections across the pool that the producing zones in
the main pay can be correlated from well to well, and it is
indicated to be continuous over the entire pool area. 1t was
also shown by nressure build-up curves that a well should
drain in excess of 80 acres,

Q What was the outcome of that case?
A

Order No. 2408 established 80-acre drilling and spacinc

units. The rules, however, were temporary and contemplated

review of the case after a period of one year, or during January,

1964,

Q What is the purpose of your proposed interference

test as suggested in this applicotion?
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FARAINGTON, N, ™M,
PHONE 325.1

SANTA FF, N. M,
PHONE 983.3971

ARNLEY-MEIER KREPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

. *i.'"

s V.
ALBUQULRQUE, N, M,
FHONE 243.6691

PAGE 6

A The teaf ic tn be cond {urther
ect2bliishing tnat a wel!l in tne Oil Center-slinebry Pool will
effectively cdrain in excess of 80 acres.

Q How do vou propose to do this?

A We propose to shut in all wells in the pool on a given
date, hopefully May lst, for a period of approximately seven |
days. The prer-sure buildup will be observed in the Continental
Meyer B-4 Well No. 19 during the shut-in period. This shut-in
period is for the purpose of achieving pressure stabilization
in the reservoir, and we telieve this should be accomplished in
that time.

At the end of the shut-in period, the bottom~hole
pressure will be measured in each Continental well capable of
flowing, and this will be noted by a bottom-hole pressure bomb.
Upon comnletion of the bottom~hole pressure measurement, each
well in turn will be placed on production at the assigned allow-
ables. Well No. 19 is proposed to be left shut in and its
allowable transferred to other wells on the lease., The static
bottom-hole pressure in this well will be observed frequently
durinq>the producing test period in order that the readings can
be recorded.

& How long do you propose to continue the test?

A Qur calculations indicate ' .t the drawdown

Jueta

n Mever

No. 4-19 should be observed within sixty days after production

is resumed., This is based on limited reservoir data and could

“IHII,I lv.
*
b

Fa




. PAGE 7

- I e

possibly be in error., Ve propose that it the pressure decline

[on

has not heen observed at the end of cixty ¢ a

L that

T

iarte

t

1w 9
5 pel

=

be continued for another thirty days to {ind 3 measurable pressure
drop.
Q Vihat do you mean by a measurable pressure drop?

A I mean a decline of sufficient magnitude that there is

FARMINGTON, N, M
PHONE 232%.1182

no question of bomb accuracy. A minimum of one percent, and pre-
ferably one and a half percent should be observed to be certain of
our results. Since the reservoir pressure is in the vicinity of
approximately 2200 psi, we hope to observe the decrease in
excess of 35 psi,

QO Will it require this period of 45 to 60 days for the
pressure to be affected by production from offset wells?

7

A ¥e hope that, or our calculations indicate that a

SANTA FE, N. M,
PHONE 983-3371

measurable pressure drop will be observed somewhere in the
vicinity of ten to fifteen davys s3fter Lhié piuduciion 1s resumed.

W In addition to the transfer of allowable from the

shut-in well, you indicated that you want to transfer allowables

NLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

’
L

between wells., Viny do you want to do ‘that?

-
¢
oL

N, M.

<1
i/

A Ve like to do this so that the test can be conducted

<
|~

thout loss of current revenue due to temporary loss of 3llow-

FHONE 243.6691

M
ALBUQULROUE,

o

et

e from the observation well. Also, because the higher with-

Tawa

P_-
e

Q.

stes will hasten the reduction of pressure in the

; observation well,

- ¢ »; How do you propose to allocate the production among




/,

HUARNLEY -MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

Ay
i

SANTA FE, N. M,

FARMINGTON, N, M,

ALBUGULRGUE, N. M.

PHONE 325.1182
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A We propose to withdraw the same amount of oi) from
the l:ase as if the interference test were not to be conducted,
This involves transferring the allowable of the observation
well and the atlowable for the marginal well, No. 23, during
the seven-day shut down period. 1t may be necessary for otter
operators to transfer allowables, and if they desire to do so
in order to avoid loss of current revenue, we urge the Commission
to grant their request,.

Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit No. 2,
will you identify that exhibit and discuss the information shown
on it?

A Exhibit No. 2 is a tabulation of the w»~lls in the Oil
Center- Blinebry Pool showing the April allowable, daily and
monthly; the rroposed May and June daily and monthly allowables;
the proposed withdrawal rates for the producing days of the
mocnths of May and June, and the allowable for the two-month
period compared to the normal allowable for that period.

1 Now the allowables here appear tr, be pretty uniform,
is that correct, for - -the month of April?

A Yes, sir.

Q Are these proposed allowables as you would change
them for the subsequent montbs non-uriform? Referring back to
the exhibit, if youill notice that the April allowables are

pretty uniform, arent't they?
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A Yes, they are, all the wells having 84 bopd allow-

able except Meyer B-4, the Meyer B-4 No, 23,

Q Are you transferring your allowables in the same
fashion?
A No, sir, we are not. No. 23 is a marginal well and not

|capable of making up its allowable during the period of seven
days. Well No. 21 is completed in the lower Blinébry, some
200 feet below the main producing zone from which all other wells
in the pool produce. This well is not in pressure communication
with the main reservoir. For these reasons, no allowabkle is
being transferred from the observation well to either of these
wells.
The allowables from No. 19, plus 9 bopd in May

from Well No. 23, have been pooled and then re-allocated to the
remaining wells in proportion to each well's measured Productivity
Index. This distribution is shown in Column 4 for May and
Column 6 for June.

Q What do you mean by the Productivity Index?

A Productivity Index is the number of barrels of o0il
per day which can be produced per pound drop in bottom hole
pressure under stabilized flow conditions, barrels per day per
psil pressure drop.

~

®; Is this measured by a bottom hole pressure bomb?

]
; A Well, it's a, production test wilh a bottom hole pressure

bomb in the hole, which gives static conditions and a drawdown
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{—durinq t lowing per{;a.mA - -
W VYihy do you propose tc allocate the allowable in propo:r-
tion to this Productivity Index?
A First, it nrovides more nearly a common flowing bottom

hole pressure which will provide a uniform pressure distribution
in the reservoir during the test period. Secondly, it will
hasten thz occurrence of a measurable decrease in bottom hole
pressure in the observation well.

Q ¥What's the significance of Columns 8 and 9 on your
Exhibit No. 27

A Column 8 shows the producing rate in barrels per day
that will be required to procuce the assigned allowables during thH
24 producing days in May remaining after the seven-day shut-in
period. Column 9 shows the producing rate in June which is the
same as the assigned daily allowable.

& Then there would be a substantial difference in pro-
ducing rates between May and June if this schedule were not
followed?

A That is correct. It would also be necessary to produce
the wells at a3 rate greater than 125 percent of the allowable
during May.

Q The daily average allowable in May, sgread over 31 days

is considerably less than the daily ailowable in June, is that

right?

A Yes, sir. This would, in effect, be carrying over to

A I e A
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June that pcrtion of the allowable not produced in May because

of the seven-day shut-ir period. This is more {avorable than

@

merely reallocating each month's allowable between wells in
that a consiant producing rate is acnieved throughout the test
period., It does involve, in effect, a make~up-allowable effect.
A constant producing rate during the test is very desirable.

Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit No, 3,
would you state what that is?

A Exhibit No. 3 is a tabulation supplemental to Exhibit
No. 2 in the event it's necessary to continue the test during
July or the additional thirty days. The first three columns
are identical to those in Exhibit No. 2. The rermaining

columns show the proposed July allowable if

he t¢

th 5¢ is con=-

tinued to that month.

Q Then Exhibit 3 i¢ merely showing the allocation to
the individual wells as you did on Exhibit No. 27

A Yes, sir, with the additional thirty days.

Q What is the dis*tance from the proposed observation well
to the nearest producing well?

A The nearest ﬁell is about 1790 foot, but it is a

low P.I. well. The nearest high P.I. well is approximately 2,000

feet,
Q What is the radius of an 80-acre circle?
A 1,054 feet,

Q Whatt's the distance from the center to the corner of an

L s M
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F—80-acre square”?

A 1320 feet,

Q If you can detect a significant pressure drop in the
observation well, you will have proven that a well will drain cong
siderably more than 80-acres in this reservoir, is that correct?

A Yes, sir. As a matter of fact, it would indicate a
drainage area c¢f 208 acres.

Q Do you feel that a failure to note a pressure drop in
the shut-in observation well will lndicate that one well will not
drain 80 acres in the Cil Center-Blinebry Pool?

A No, it would mean that in a drainage area of 298 acres
the observation tim2 was insufficient to detect a measurable
pre;sure drop. We are confident that a pressure drop would be
observed in time ang we expect to observe one during this test,

Q Have you already observed any decline in initial pres-
sures in successive completions?

A Yes, sir. We had a recent completion, Mevar B-4, 25,
and on the 13th of this month the pressure was calculated to
be 2124 psi subsea depth at minus 2300, which is some 12% pounds
less than the original pressure 'of thérreservoir.

Q Then in your opinion will this interference test merely
add additional evidence that one well will drain 80 acres in this
reservoir?

A Yes, sir, that is correct,

Q Are the other companies operating in the reservoir
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cooperating with you iﬁ>carfyihé on this test?

A We find in Sinclair's recent completion, the Adkins
No. 11, it is producing only at a rate of 10 barrels per day of
oil and approximately 25 barrels of water, and it's some 3,000
feet southeast of the observation well; and if they do not wish
to shut their well in because of inability to make up the allow-
able, then we will have no objection to this whal.scever, or if
the company's offset operators do not wish to comply with this
interference test, they would not be under any obligation to do
SO.

Q You mean the shut-in period to comply with the inter-
ference test, the seven-day chut-in period?

A Yes.

Q If, for example. Gulf failed to shut their well in,
would that in your opinion interfere with the interference test?

A Well, it would create 38 pressure drawdown in the reser-
voir. However, if the production rate in their well was kept
<onstant, then it would be & constant decline in pressure or a
static decline in pressure and it would have the same effect

as if the well were shut in.

Q So long as they keep it on a constant production rate?
A Yes.
Q Do you anticipate they will cooperate with you to

éthat extent?

A Yes, they have notifiecd us they will,
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Q Viere Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 prepared by YOU or under

your supervision?
A Yes, sir,
MR, KELLAHIN: At this time I would like to offer in
evidence Exhibits 1, 2, and 3.
MR, UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits 1, 2, ard 3
will be entered into the record in this case,
(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits
Nos. 1, 2, and 3 admitted in
evidence. )

MR. XELLAHIN: That's all the questions we have on

direct, Mr. Utz.

CRUSS EXAMINA 110N
BY MR. UTZ:
Q Mr, Lavine, you inienu to shut in your No. 23 Well? ;
A Yes. |
Q For the seven days?
A Yes, sir, %
Q That well has a producing ability of what, 40 barrels, ;
about 40 barrels per day? |
A Yes, sir.
Q And the No. 12 Well of Gulf's, their Bell Ramsey Well,
has a producing ability of about 40 barrels per day?

2 Yes, it's a penalized GOR well, ye :. ;
Q It's a high GOR?
A Yes, sir. %

b2 8
b
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Q And the Sinclair Well which is about to be completad
is around a 10-barrel a day well?
A Yes, sir, It will be noted that Well No. 20,Meyer
] £ B-4 No, 29 is outside the Pool limits, and this is an oversight
g§ on, oh, I dont't know whose part it was, but it's been applied
o i2 | for to be included in the Pool. It's the second well drilled
~ w
. = in the Pool, and ws cant't quite understand why it hasn't been
€3]
y &2 included.
‘ = 7
X Q It's your desire to include that well in this inter-
: -
2 ference test?
O : e
X P A Yes, sir, The application is made to extend Che
E ] : -
Ao ia | Pool limits to include this well.
i 5 F S
S v
’ N ocu Q All of your wells are on the same lease, is that true?
g A Yes, sir.
&g
= Q Did Gulf concur with you in your reqguest for 80-acre
—
gg spacing?
' 23 A Yes, sir.
’ ~ , e :
> Q “nd did Sinclair?
:‘:
S A I believe so, yes, sir.
LY g
R Q It would be unusual if they didn't?
. gg A Yes, jt would,
Q Mow it's your désire to try to stabilize the field

pressure-wise before you start conducting your interference test?

A Yes, sir.

Q How can you stabilize the poel unless all wells are
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shut in for a sufficiéat lenqthﬁof éime?
A Je do hope that everybody will cooperate and shut their

wells in; however, the stabilization that we hope to have. the

pressure in No. 19 will be stable if any wells are left producing

and this producing rate is a constant rate., The pressure draw-

down affected by the producinag wells will be constant in No. 19.
Q Even though it mignt not be quite as high is equili-
brium?
A Yes, that's true.
Q Do you know how easy it will be for Gulf to have a

constant producing rate for a seven-day period?

A We have been notified by Gulf that they will shut
their wells in if they will not be penalized or have a loss of
production,

Q Yes, I know they have notifiad you of that, but I
don't believe you answered my question. Do you think Gulf can

stabilize their well on exactly 40 barrels a day or close to 490

barrels a day for a2 {full seven-day period?

A No, I'm not sure that they can,

Q 4 And if they don't, then it will affect your program
somewhat?

A Yes, sir, it will,

Q On Exhibit 2 I notice that you have no allowable for

your No., 25 well -- yes, I have found No. 25 now, Why is that?

A "ell, it was reported on the 13th of April top allowablq
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wel! ot 83'barrels a d;§'on reﬁent téét. I'm not sure that the
well will make in excess of 84 barrels a day, and therefore we
will probably request that the well be permitted to produce at
84 barrels a day throughout the test and poscsibly the loss of
production from this well will be made up in the other wells during
the seven-day shut-in period.

Q In other words, you are requesting about the same thing
that Guif did. If we require them to sﬁut in their No. 12 Well
they'll want the No, 11 to make up its production for the seven-
day period?

MR. KELLAHIN: I think, if the Examiner please, what
Gulf is proposing is that the higher GOR well be treated as a
top allowable well so that the allowable can be made up from
it without penalty,

MR, UTZ: 1In other words, %to allow the No, 12 Well to
produce, to make up its allowable?

A Yes, sir.

MR. KELLAHIN: That's right. I trink that's what Gulf
is proposing,
MR, UTZ: 1 see.
Q (By Mr. Utz) To be treated as a non-exempt well for

a period of time long enough to make up its allowable?

. seven times 40, 280 barrels?

MR, KELLAHIN: Yes,
Q (By Mr. Utz) The allowable lost, I presume, would be
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A Yes,
MR. KELLAHIN: Yes,
Q (By Mr., Utz) N»aw in the matter of transfer of allow-
ables, is that shown on your Exhibit No, 37
A Transfer of allowables during the 30-day additional

period in excess of 60 days. Exhibit No, 3 is the July allow-~

able, in the event that the test should be continued in excess

of 60 days.
Q Ch, your May and June are shown on Exhibit N-. 27
A That is correct,
Q Columr 8 and 9 would be the propos=d producing rates

for each of your wells?

A That's correct, during May and June.

Q This volume, would that -- well, let's analyze it a
little bit, 19 wiil be shut~in, 29, 21, 22 will produce allow-
able for other wells and the seven-day make-up, is that true?

A It will produce for the seven-day period plus the loss

of allowable in No. 19,

Q And your 22 is vour marginal well?
A Yes, sir.
Q 24 and 26 will also overproduce?

>

Yes, sir.

i

Q And it's your proposal that Gulf will overproduce their

No. 11 as well as their No. 127

A That is correct.
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W And the Mezé;>No. 5 Qill éiso overproduce in order
to make up the seven-day allowable?

A That's correct,

Q By the end of June you would have made up all this
back allowable, wouldn't you?

A Yes, sir, except for the loss in the event it has to
be carried over into July, naturally the loss in production from
No. 19 will still have to be made up in the other wz2ils.

G Yes, T understend that, providing your interference
te2st would go through?

& Yes, sir.

Q In your opinion, do you think you can complete this
interference test in 60 days?

A In my opinion, I feel certain that we can, However,
this is, like 1 said before, based on the best available data
and which is sometimes inaccurate, and we hope, we feel that it
will be effective in 60 days.

Q Would it be your recommendation that the order include

some administrative amnroval for an additionsl

2N A L mm A~
jox3 H Vv va

. .
i ¥S5 it neles-

sary?
A Yes, sir,
Q What means do you propose to use for measuring your

; bottom hole pressure on your No. 197

A We plan to run a bottom hole pressure bomb as often as

possible, as often as the equipment is available, which will be

o ekheem -k
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approximately, no less than twice per week,.

G And how long will you leave the bomb in the hole?

A Only tong enough to take static bottom hole pressure.
Q Under the assumption that the pressure is stabilized?
A No, sir, under the assumption that just tc measure a

pressure to see if it has drawn down. We will probably, in the
length of time that we leave the bomb in the hole, we'll prob-
ably get ro drawdown in that short a period of time, However,

during a week's time we'll probably show some effects of draw-

down.
Q In your opinion will this poc! stabilize in seven days?
A | In my opiniion, yes, sir.
Q And just prior to putting all your wells back on pro-
ducticn, you will take a bottom hole pressure in No. 197
A Yes, sir.
Q Is that the only well you intend to tske pressures on?
A No, sir. We plan to take pressures on all the Qells

that will be shnt-in except for No. 3, which has a pumping unit

en it and rods in the hole. All of tne Continental weils, 1
might mention.
Q Gulf or Metex has no -- don't propose to take bottom

hole pressures, then?
A Ve haventt requested that they do, no.
MR. UTZ: Are there any other questions of the witness?

MR, KELLAHIN: I would like to bring out one thing, if
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(»I may.,
REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, KELLAMIN:

Q Mr. Lavine, you say in your opinion the pcol will
gtabilize in seven days. Will you continue to keep it shut in
until it has stabilized?

A We would like to keep it shut in unﬁi] the pressure
nas stabilized.

Q In other words, then, you would say it might be more
or less than seven days?

A Yes.,

Q The chances are that you would gyc the full seven davs,
would you not?

A Yo , sir,

Q In the event you nad to keep it shut ia longer than
seven days, that would affect your proposed allocation of allow-
able shown on Exhibits 2 and 37

A Yes, sir.

Q In other words, that is an example of how you propose
tuo make the allocation, and not necessarily the allocation that
you might make, is that correct?

A Yes, sir, that'!'s correct.

i MR. KELLAHIN: That's ail I have.
RECROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. UTZ:
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Q How will y;ﬁ"aetermiﬁ;“;;;i“your fg or other wells

are built up and have reached stabilization?
A When we have no increase in pressure, which probably

we will have to determine that with two to three different
measurements to be certain that the pressure is stabilized, and
if the pressure remains constant over these tws or three days,

then we'll assume that the pressure is stabilized,

Q You don't intend to take pressures every day?

A Yes, sir, on the shut-in pressures, yes, we do.

Q You do.

A When I mentioned before about twice a week, I meant

dut ling e interference tect or the chut in petivu of 19,
rather than the total shut-in period.

Q My understanding is correct, is it not. that you
intend,even during the interfecreance period,that you intend to
transfer the allowables to wells around No. 19 in order to have
a faster reaction?

A Yes, sir. If you'll notice on Exhibit 2 that No. 26,
we propose to allocate most of the production, or a greater pro-
portion of the production of 26 to No. 24 based on the P.I.,

to effect a greater drawdown in a shorter length of time.

Q No. 26 is quite a ways away from your No. 19, isn't it?
A Yes, sir.

Q Where is your No. 247

A Northeast of No. 19, the northeast location of 19,
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- MR—OTZ~:\ny other questlons of the witness?
MR, DURRETT: Yes, sir, I have a question or two.
e MR. UTZ: Mr, Durrett.
B o BY MR. DYRRETT:
g§ Q I'm not sure just what wells are geing to be affected
% §§ and how, Nomw the Commission has received some communicaiions
— from various offset operators, and I want to read portiions of
&
. &2 these communications to you and ask you if their wells are going
N
led to be affected. Vie will go through each one individually,
L‘Q
N We have a telegram from Sinclair, and they state that
O . .
s = they have no objection to your application provided the inter=-
: —
SE ;é ference tests do not include Sinclair leases, Didn't you state
R Z .
2 gf E; that the Sinclair well in Section 9, in the northeast corner
Q28
X & of Section 9, isnt't that going to be part of it?
; 23 A No, sir, it will not be shut in.
)
;; Q Will not be shut in?
K ?‘ A MNo.
ﬁ
= Q And you don't propose to make that part of the test?
’ 22
- . A No, sir, we do not.
) 3
o gé Q We also have a very long communication in the form of
gg a letter from Gulf Oil Corporation, and I'1l1 just briefly run
i
) through some of the points they raise 3and discuss those with you.
They state, concerning their Easely State Well No. 8 15Cated in
A " Unit A of Section 5, 21 South, 36 East, "if it is mandatory that

all wells be shut-in for the pressure build-up period, then Guif
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eujects to ﬁ}s pafz—gf.the apéiicatign." Now I think you
stated it wasn't mandatory, didn't you?

A Yes, sir, we are not making it mandatory,

Q But you do propose that this tasely State Well No. 8
would be included?

A No, sir, the latest information 1 have on this well
is that it is no. compieted and they are not real certain they
can make a completion, and if it is 3 completion then it will
be a marginal well; and it's 3 long distance from No. 19 and we
will not even be concerned about it with the interference test.

Q Proceeding on with their communication here, they

application should provide that a penalized well in addition to
top allowable wells will be allowed to produce in excess of the
125 percent maximum rate as specified by State-wide rules."

Now I believe you testified concerning this high GOR well that

vou would be inclined to have it produce in excess, didn't you?

A Yes, sir,

Q And that should answer this objection?

A Yes, sir,

Q Their final statement here concerns your Exhibit No. 2.

They state that they note"that Gulfi leoses 16 barrels of allow-

able, ss indicated in Columns 10 and 11, This apparently is

caused by dropping fractional barrels when cslculating May and

June daily allowables. It is recommended that any order written

state: "We believe that anv order issued approving Continental's
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F.should provide each well will rece{;e an allowable equal to its
normal monthly altowable for the period of May and June so that
the above loss will not occur.™ I'm not sure I understand that,
so 1 wish you would comment on it.

A Well, I'm in complete agreement with them on thst., I
feel that this is 2 proposed schedule and the purpose of iu is
to produce only allowable production and not in excess of allow-
able, and any manner in which the offset operators or Continental
should wish to produce this allowable so that it does not exceed
125 percent of production should be permitted to produce in that
mannel,

Q Well, 1 have the feeling tha*t they are actually talking
here about the mathematical computation.

A Yes, I think that is true, that is where these 16
barrels came from is from the fractional amount, rather than round-
ing off to .4, rounding off to .3.

Q But your application is that they be allowed to make

their allowable up and not more than that?

A Yes, sir.
Q And not less than that?
A We don't intend to dictate their prod.cing methods

whatsoever, and at the Commission's discretion, Zhey should so

word it that the production should be made up in such a marner

that will not exceed 125 percent of allowable, regardless of

how they do it.
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MR, DUHRé}fQ Thank you, Mr, LaviAG:— I think that
will answer my questions.
BY MR. UTZ:
Q Well, it clearly isn't your proposai to allow any wells
to produce more than 1295 percent of their allowable?
A No, sir.
MR. KELLAKIN: If the Examiner please, I think there
might be a little confusion here, We do propose --
MR. UTZ: 1Is this dsily allowable or through the month?
MR. KELLAHIN: We are talking about the allowable per
well and the allowable is going to be transferred to these wells,
so the effect is going to be that an individusl given well will
be prod:ting in excess of 125 percent but it wiil be producing
an allowable that came from another well. There will also be
production in excess of 125 nercent per day under the proposal,

as I understand it,

=

s that correct, Mr. Lavine?
A Yes, but through the lease nr through the month, we

will not have to produce over 125 percent allowables.

Q (By Mr. Utz) For the lease or for the well per month?
A ber well per day.

Q You will?

A Weli, yes, sir.

0

But per wonth, no?
A No, sir.

Q Do you know what the drive mechaniem is for this pool
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A No, sir, I think in the testimony presented in which
80-acre spacing was granted, it was determined that it was 3
depletion type drive, but we're not prenared to answer that ques-
tion on the exact drive mechanism at all. A material balance
wil) be run very shortly to determine whether the watcr drive is
effective.

Q How high a rate do you intend to produce any one well
on a daily basis?

A Let's see, the top well will be 141 barrels, 140.8,

which 1s No. 24. That's almost 150 percent, I think.

Q It will be o ilittle over 150 percent?
A Yes, sir, and the same applies to Nc. 26.
Q You think that rate of production will be injurious

to the reservoir?
A No, sir. The P.I. was quite higher than that, or I.P.,
excuse me, We have no coning of water or excessive GCR,
MR. UTZ: Any other quesiions? If no other guestions,
the witness may be excused.
(Witness excused.)
MR, UTZ: Any other statements in this case?

MR. KELLAHIN: I dont't want to make a statement, but

I would suggest that as soon as the shut-in period has been
determined and the amount of the slluwabie to be reallocated has

" been established, that Continental furnish the Commission with
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r‘a new schedule patterned on their proposal in this case, which
would be similar to our Exhibit No, 2 but based on the actual

figures and on a monthly pasis which would avoid this 16-~-barrel

) ¥ proposition. Continental at that time will be willing to do
g§ that, in the event the Commission sees fit to approve the

i §§ allocation and the application proposed.

~ sa
: ~ MR. DURRETIT: rtor the record, if the Examiner please,

€3

&2 I do want to state that the Commission has received a telegram

N

& from Pan American stating that they supvort the application in
- =

P! this case, That will be placed in the Commission files,

)

Z MR. UTZ: Vie have pretty well covered Gulf's and

o -

E: ia Sinclair's?

Q i

X ig MR. DURRETT: Yes, sir. That was covered in Mr,

3 i8¢

~ ¢ Lavine's cross examination., They will also be in the file if
$

] . : .

=) anyone wants to see them in their entirety.

—

- MR. MONTGOMERY: Randall Mortgomerv for Metay and

we cupport Continentai®s application in principle and are happy

Lol

~

= to cooperate in any manner that will assist in acquiring the
~ -

——y

ol test. However, as intimated in the testimony and by the ques-
.y

dmen

oy

o

tions of the Examiner, we say that this is only one tool and

283.669

will not necessarily indicate that one well will not drain 80

ALBUGULRQUE, N, M,

PMONE

acres regardless of what the information is, if the informaticn

is negative. Thatts 3all.
MR, UTZ: Are there any other statements? If I may

ask Mr. Lavine one more question, these pool limits shown on your
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Exhibit No. 1 are the present ponl limits?

MR, LAVINE: Yes, sir,

NR. UTZ: As of today?

MR. LAVINE: As of Friday.

MR, UTZ: I don't think we have extended anything since
Friday.

MR. LAVINE: Viell, it is possible that No. 20 will be
extended by today. I talked to the Commission in Hobbs the other
day and they said that they will get after that immediately
because it was an oversight and the well has been classified in
the 0il Center-Blinebry since completion.

MR. DURRETT: That wouldn't be official until we
have a hearing on it as far as 2xtending it.

MR. LAVINE: 1 see.

MR. UTZ: So then all the wells that you propose to
put in this interference program would be all wells inside the
present pool limits plus your No, 207

MR. LAVINE: Yes, sir, that is true.

MR. UTZ: Any other questions? Any other statements?

MR. MONTGOMERY: Randall Montgomery. One point I
failed to mention, Mr. Examiner. also in Continental's schedule

it included Metex Supply would be shorted 11 barrels. We would

appreciate your taking that under advisement also.
MR. UTZ: I have an idea that the Hobbs proration officq

will see that vou get your 11 barrels. The case will be taken
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COUNTY OF BERNALILLO ; -

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Notary Public in and for the County
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